SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 4038/2022 [Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-01-2022 in CRLOP(MD) No. 2898/2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai]

PALANICHAMY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE THROUGH DY. SUPTD. OF POLICE & ANR. Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

(IA No. 64297/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 64299/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 21-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR Mr. Ritik Dwivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. B. Sarathraj, Adv.

Mr. C.R. Jaya Sukin, Adv. Ms. Divya Mishra, Adv. Ms. Parul Agarwal, Adv. Mr. M.srinivasan, Adv. Mr. Rajiv Agnihotri, Adv. Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1) Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as counter affidavit has been received only on 19th February, 2025, he may be granted time to file rejoinder. As prayed, three weeks' time is granted to file the same.
- 2) List the matter after three weeks.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)